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MEMORANDUM IN RESPONSE TO ONE ENERGY ENERTERPRISES LLC’S 

MOTION TO CLARIFY FILING DATE OF THE STAFF REPORT  
OF INTERSTATE GAS SUPPLY, INC.  

 
 

On December 7, 2020, One Energy Enterprises LLC (“One Energy”) filed a motion 

with the Public Utilities Commission of Ohio (“Commission”) seeking clarification 

regarding the filing date of the Staff Report in these proceedings.  Commission Staff 

(“Staff”) initially filed their report on November 18, 2020 (“Initial Staff Report”), and thus 

started the statutory clocks for discovery and objections under Ohio Adm.Code 4901-1-

17(B) and R.C. 4909.19(C), respectively.  

After identifying an error in the Initial Staff Report, however, Staff filed an amended 

Staff Report (“New Staff Report”) on November 25, 2020. The New Staff Report instructs 

all parties to treat as though it replaced the Initial Staff Report “in its entirety.” 1  

Additionally, the New Staff Report states that “[I]nterested parties are advised that written 

                                                             
1 Staff Report at PDF Page 2. 
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objections to any portion of the Staff Report must be filed within 30 days of the date of 

the filing of this report . . . .”2  Consistent with the New Staff Report’s suggestion and One 

Energy’s motion, in order for each party to be fully confident in the procedural schedule 

and able to appropriately prepare and file objections and discovery requests, Interstate 

Gas Supply, Inc. (“IGS”) supports One Energy LLC’s position that the statutory deadlines 

in this proceeding should be based off the New Staff Report.3 However, IGS notes that 

R.C. 4909.19 establishes the deadline for objections “within thirty days after the filing of

[the Staff] Report.” Therefore, IGS recommends the statutory deadlines should be based 

upon the filing of the New Staff Report, or November 25, 2020, and not the service of 

such report.  

It makes logical sense to IGS that the filing of the New Staff Report with the 

Commission would reset the statutory timeline. Because Staff instructed all parties to treat 

the New Staff Report as an entirely new document, it should be as though the Initial Staff 

Report no longer exists in the above proceedings and thus the dates attached to it also 

should not impact the proceeding moving forward.  Not allowing parties the extra statutory 

time to file discovery and objections would also create an unintended loophole that could, 

in certain cases, deprive parties of statutorily protected timelines. Instead, by granting 

(with modification) One Energy’s Motion, the Commission will be adopting a clear, 

equitable and logical result that is consistent with R.C. 4909.19.  

Finally, IGS is not recommending any revisions to the dates established in the 

Entry granting the Joint Motion to Extend the Procedural Schedule (“Motion”). However, 

2 Id. (emphasis added). 

3 One Energy LLC Motion to Clarify at 5. 
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IGS notes that the Motion was filed before the parties were made aware that a 

revised Staff Report would be filed. Thus, the positions of the parties in the Motion 

should not necessarily be viewed as controlling here. 

Respectfully submitted, 

/s/ Bethany Allen_________ 
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Attorneys for IGS Energy 
(willing to accept service via email) 

mailto:joe.oliker@igs.com
mailto:michael.nugent@igs.com
mailto:michael.nugent@igs.com
mailto:bethany.allen@igs.com
mailto:bethany.allen@igs.com
mailto:joe.oliker@igs.com


4 
 

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE 

 
 I certify that this Memorandum in Response to One Energy Enterprise LLC’s 
Motion to Clarify Filing Date of Staff Report of Interstate Gas Supply, Inc. was filed 
electronically through the Docketing Information System of the Public Utilities 
Commission of Ohio on December 9, 2020. The PUCO's e-filing system will electronically 
serve notice of the filing of this document on the following parties below. 
 

 
/s/ Bethany Allen_________ 
Bethany Allen 

 
SERVICE LIST  
 
Marion H. Little, Jr.  
Christopher J. Hogan 
Dane Stinson 
Matthew W. Warnock 
Katie Johnson Treadway 
little@litohio.com  
hogan@litohio.com 
dstinson@bricker.com  
mwarnock@bricker.com 
ktreadway@oneenergyllc.com  
 
Counsel for One Energy Enterprises LLC 
 

Steven T. Nourse  
Christen M. Blend  
stnourse@aep.com  
cmblend@aep.com  
 
Counsel for Ohio Power Company 
 

Werner L. Margard III  
Kyle Kern 
Werner.margard@ohioattorneygeneral.gov 
Kyle.kern@ohioattorneygeneral.gov 
 
Counsel for the Staff of the Public Utilities 
Commission of Ohio 
 

Christopher Healey 
Angela D. O’Brien 
angela.obrien@occ.ohio.gov  
christopher.healey@occ.ohio.gov  
Counsel for the Office of the Ohio 
Consumers’ Counsel 
 

Matthew R. Pritchard  
Rebekah J. Glover  
mpritchard@mcneeslaw.com  
rglover@mcneeslaw.com  
Counsel for Industrial Energy-Users Ohio 
 

Kimberly W. Bojko 
Bojko@carpenterlipps.com  
Counsel for Ohio Manufacturers’ 
Association Energy Group 
 

Madeline Fleisher  
mfleisher@dickinsonwright.com 
 
Counsel for Clean Fuels Ohio 

Angela Paul Whitfield  
paul@carpenterlipps.com  
 
Counsel for The Kroger Co.  
 

mailto:christopher.healey@occ.ohio.gov
mailto:christopher.healey@occ.ohio.gov
mailto:mpritchard@mcneeslaw.com
mailto:mpritchard@mcneeslaw.com
mailto:Kyle.kern@ohioattorneygeneral.gov
mailto:Kyle.kern@ohioattorneygeneral.gov
mailto:angela.obrien@occ.ohio.gov
mailto:angela.obrien@occ.ohio.gov
mailto:mfleisher@dickinsonwright.com
mailto:mfleisher@dickinsonwright.com
mailto:paul@carpenterlipps.com
mailto:paul@carpenterlipps.com
mailto:rglover@mcneeslaw.com
mailto:rglover@mcneeslaw.com
mailto:Bojko@carpenterlipps.com
mailto:Bojko@carpenterlipps.com
mailto:dstinson@bricker.com
mailto:dstinson@bricker.com
mailto:mwarnock@bricker.com
mailto:mwarnock@bricker.com
mailto:little@litohio.com
mailto:little@litohio.com
mailto:hogan@litohio.com
mailto:hogan@litohio.com
mailto:cmblend@aep.com
mailto:cmblend@aep.com
mailto:Werner.margard@ohioattorneygeneral.gov
mailto:Werner.margard@ohioattorneygeneral.gov
mailto:ktreadway@oneenergyllc.com
mailto:ktreadway@oneenergyllc.com
mailto:stnourse@aep.com
mailto:stnourse@aep.com


5 
 

Chris Tavenor  
Miranda Leppla  
Trent Dougherty  
mleppla@theOEC.org  
tdougherty@theOEC.org 
ctavenor@theOEC.org 
 
Counsel for the Ohio Environmental 
Council 
 

Carrie H. Grundmann  
Derrick Price Williamson 
Stephen Criss 
cgrundmann@spilmanlaw.com 
dwilliamson@spilmanlaw.com  
Stephen.criss@walmart.com  
 
Counsel for Walmart Inc. 

Mark A. Whitt  
Lucas A. Fykes  
whitt@whitt-sturtevant.com  
fykes@whitt-sturtevant.com 
 
Counsel for Direct Energy Business LLC 
and Direct Energy Services, LLC 
 

Devin D. Parram  
Rachel N. Mains  
dparram@bricker.com  
rmains@bricker.com 
 
Counsel for the Ohio Hospital 
Association 

Dylan F. Borchers 
Kara H. Herrnstein 
Jhay T. Spottswood 
dborchers@bricker.com  
kherrnstein@bricker.com  
jspottswood@bricker.com 
 
Counsel for ChargePoint, Inc. 
 

Michael J. Settineri  
Gretchen L. Petrucci  
mjsettineri@vorys.com  
glpetrucci@vorys.com  
 
Counsel for Nationwide Energy 
Partners, LLC 
 

Michael L. Kurtz 
Kurt J. Boehm 
Jody Kyler Cohn 
mkurtz@BKLlawfirm.com  
kboehm@BKLlawfirm.com  
jkylercohn@BKLlawfirm.com  
 
Counsel for The Ohio Energy Group 
 

Robert Dove  
rdove@keglerbrown.com  
 
Counsel for Natural Resources Defense 
Council and Ohio Partners for 
Affordable Energy 
 

Robert Kelter  
Caroline Cox  
rkelter@elpc.org  
ccox@elpc.org 
 
Counsel for the Environmental Law & 
Policy Center 

 
 

 
 
 

mailto:mjsettineri@vorys.com
mailto:mjsettineri@vorys.com
mailto:glpetrucci@vorys.com
mailto:mkurtz@BKLlawfirm.com
mailto:glpetrucci@vorys.com
mailto:kherrnstein@bricker.com
mailto:dborchers@bricker.com
mailto:kherrnstein@bricker.com
mailto:jspottswood@bricker.com
mailto:jspottswood@bricker.com
mailto:mkurtz@BKLlawfirm.com
mailto:rkelter@elpc.org
mailto:rdove@keglerbrown.com
mailto:rkelter@elpc.org
mailto:ccox@elpc.org
mailto:ccox@elpc.org
mailto:kboehm@BKLlawfirm.com
mailto:kboehm@BKLlawfirm.com
mailto:jkylercohn@BKLlawfirm.com
mailto:rdove@keglerbrown.com
mailto:jkylercohn@BKLlawfirm.com
mailto:cgrundmann@spilmanlaw.com
mailto:ctavenor@theOEC.org
mailto:cgrundmann@spilmanlaw.com
mailto:dwilliamson@spilmanlaw.com
mailto:dwilliamson@spilmanlaw.com
mailto:mleppla@theOEC.org
mailto:mleppla@theOEC.org
mailto:tdougherty@theOEC.org
mailto:ctavenor@theOEC.org
mailto:tdougherty@theOEC.org
mailto:Stephen.criss@walmart.com
mailto:dparram@bricker.com
mailto:dparram@bricker.com
mailto:rmains@bricker.com
mailto:dborchers@bricker.com
mailto:rmains@bricker.com
mailto:whitt@whitt-sturtevant.com
mailto:Stephen.criss@walmart.com
mailto:whitt@whitt-sturtevant.com
mailto:fykes@whitt-sturtevant.com
mailto:fykes@whitt-sturtevant.com


This foregoing document was electronically filed with the Public Utilities 

Commission of Ohio Docketing Information System on 

12/9/2020 5:28:26 PM

in

Case No(s). 20-0585-EL-AIR, 20-0586-EL-ATA, 20-0587-EL-AAM

Summary: Memorandum Memorandum in Response to One Energy Enterprise LLC's Motion
to Clarify Filing Date of the Staff Report of Interstate Gas Supply, Inc. electronically filed by
Bethany  Allen on behalf of Interstate Gas Supply, Inc.


